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O U R M I S S I O N



To be profitable by focusing on safe, high quality service to

our freight, passenger, and real estate customers.  To foster

the development of Alaska’s economy by integrating railroad

and railbelt community development plans.

B U I L D I N G  A  G R E AT  R A I L R O A D

I N  A  G R E AT  L A N D



2002 marked the railroad’s first full year with Pat Gamble at the
helm as President & CEO.  Retiring the four stars of his U.S. Air
Force career, his transition to the civilian business world has met
with outstanding results.  Under Pat’s leadership the railroad team
met with tremendous success, exceeding goals of increased safety,
outstanding customer service, and improved profitability.

On the safety front, I’m proud to report that the Alaska Railroad
achieved its lowest injury rate ever and now ranks among the

safest railroads in North America.  The employees’ commitment to safety proved
instrumental in attaining this remarkable achievement.

The railroad’s customer service success – demonstrated by award-winning pas-
senger services, on-time freight performance, and increased real estate revenue –
goes beyond railroad operations.  Expanded efforts to work with communities
and local planning organizations have not only helped improve coordination,
but also strengthened the railroad’s relationships with those it serves.

Improving the bottom line was a challenge.  We faced an economic downturn
and a flat year in tourism, and we lost our export coal contract.  We also operated
the railroad in one of the world’s toughest climates.  Despite these obstacles, the
railroad’s hard work resulted in net earnings of almost $9 million on revenues of
$105.7 million.

The past year also saw two long-serving, dedicated members leave our board of
directors.  Joe Perkins, as Commissioner of Alaska’s Department of Transportation
& Public Facilities (DOT&PF), gave eight years of service to the railroad.  His
efforts were instrumental in forging stronger bonds between the railroad and
DOT&PF, and his expertise in managing large construction projects proved
invaluable in our expansion efforts.  Debbie Sedwick, as Commissioner of
Community & Economic Development (DCED), also provided strong leadership
on the railroad’s board.  Her insistence on the Alaska Railroad’s not losing sight
of our role in economic development, as well as her expertise in real estate matters,
proved invaluable to the railroad.  We are thankful for both of these members’
contributions to the success of the railroad.

With Governor Murkowski dedicated to expanding the development of our
resources, the railroad is optimistic about being a part of that future.  I am excited
to welcome two new members to our board of directors:  Mike Barton,
Commissioner of DOT&PF, and Edgar Blatchford, Commissioner of DCED.  Both
bring a wealth of experience to the board and will contribute greatly to the rail-
road’s achievements in years to come.

The Alaska Railroad’s board of directors appreciates the dedication and accom-
plishments of the railroad’s employees and customers.  As good as 2002 was,
2003 promises to be even better.

B U I L D I N G  

A  M E S S A G E  F R O M  J O H N E  B I N K L E Y

C H A I R M A N  O F  T H E  B O A R D
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The Alaska Railroad shared in the country’s economic roller coaster
ride during 2002.  Like so many businesses in nearly every sector,
we experienced a reduction in operating revenues coupled with a
steep rise in certain costs of doing business.  Throughout a particu-
larly rigorous budget process we had anticipated most of these
fiscal impacts. But then came a few sobering surprises. As a result,
the second half of the year became a time of regrouping and strate-
gizing. We cut expenses and introduced new operating efficiencies. 

Our board of directors gave management unqualified support for a matrix of ini-
tiatives put into place to reduce costs and secure potential revenue opportunities
not apparent at budget time.  And I certainly want to credit the heavy lifting
done by our Washington legislative team and their staffs on behalf of the Alaska
Railroad as well.  Adding to the positive financial picture that developed was the
railroad’s marked safety improvement in 2002; we bested our workers compen-
sation forecast by over half a million dollars.

In short, we offset a flat revenue year by the collective successes of deliberate
efforts on several fronts.  As a result, we more than doubled our budgeted net
earnings for the year.  Our employees in every department stepped up to the
task, and they made it happen.

Throughout the year and into 2003 we remained on course in the areas of tech-
nology introduction and training.  We are in the early stages of a railroad-wide
business software upgrade.   We have just begun the launch of a major new
employee training initiative.  We have also taken significant steps to better our
position with regard to the railroad’s environmental responsibilities.

We ended 2002 on a high note.  Not just at the bottom line, but where it really
counts – all along the rail line – in the shops, in the yards, and at the desks.

In 2003, our plan is to continue the strategy of steady, measurable operational
improvement.  We will continue to make important enhancements to our infra-
structure and our work areas.  We will continue to leverage our real estate hold-
ings as we pursue new business.  We will take full advantage of cutting edge
technology to ensure train safety.  And we will continue our commitment to
work proactively with our partners – communities, agencies, organizations, and
leaders who have Alaska’s developmental interests at heart.

A  M E S S A G E  F R O M  PAT R I C K  K .  G A M B L E
P R E S I D E N T  &  C E O

 P O T E N T I A L
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Even as Alaska’s economic climate
flattened, and key revenue sources
declined, the Alaska Railroad
Corporation (ARRC) contained
expenses and remained steadily on
track in terms of safe day-to-day
operations, embedding efficiency and
productivity in our train operations,
and upholding our commitment to
investing for the future.  In other
words, we stuck to our strategy of
continuous, steady improvement.

Financial Picture
Similar to the economic landscape
across Alaska, many segments of
ARRC’s business remained flat.  In
addition to the cancellation of Korean
export coal, unexpected maintenance
reduced fuel shipments from the
North Pole Refinery.  At the same
time, market downturns meant the
ARRC saw a significant increase in
retirement benefit costs.  Unexpected
expenses also came in the spring
when severe flooding caused track
damage and resulted in several days
of costly service delays.  Even so,
ARRC went to work quickly to offset
what could have been a marginal
financial year with substantial reduc-
tions in corporate expenses, still pre-
serving wage and benefit increases
agreed to during labor negotiations.

Safety & Environmental
Our employees made admirable
strides in the area of safety.  This year,
ARRC reduced its injury frequency rate

by 63 percent from 1997, marking our
lowest corporate injury frequency rate
to date.  In 2002, ARRC’s Mechanical
and Transportation departments had
injury rates that rank them among the
safest in the country.  ARRC’s 2002
derailment record also bettered the
national average.

During the year, ARRC developed
and completed both our spill 
contingency plan (C-plan) and an

THE YEAR IN REVIEW
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environmental management system
that goes beyond regulatory require-
ments. The C-plan is filed with the
Alaska Department of Environmental
Conservation and has been tested
through a number of spill response
drills that have actively engaged state
and federal regulatory agencies, as
well as the Department of Defense.

With regard to equipment upgrades,
the railroad initiated a program in
2002 to install auxiliary power units
and software technology on locomo-
tives that will reduce diesel emissions
and noise. The railroad worked with
petroleum customers to repair fuel
tank car wheel assemblies as part of a
preemptive program to enhance safety
by reducing derailment risk.

Customers & Revenues
Freight: 2002 saw overall freight 
revenue below last year’s level.
Helping to offset coal revenue loss,
gravel came on strong in the latter
part of the year, surpassing 2001 lev-
els.  Petroleum shipments from North

Pole Refinery were very strong in the
last quarter, but still came in under
the expected annual volume.

Passenger: Early predictions that
September 11 would have a negative
impact on tourism activity in Alaska
were incorrect with regard to our
passenger business. Rail passenger
revenue grew more than 4 percent
over last year.  Passenger purchases
reflected changing economic factors,
however, as shorter, less expensive
packages were most popular.

Real Estate: This important segment
continues to perform well, with
revenues exceeding $11 million for
the first time.  During its first full
year of operation, the new Seward
freight dock generated promising
new business.  Continued develop-
ment of railroad reserve lands also
contributed to revenue increases.

Capital Projects
Infrastructure improvements contin-
ued at an accelerated pace through-
out the year.  Construction on the rail
depot at Ted Stevens Anchorage
International Airport was completed
in November, on time and on budget.
Ribbon cutting occurred in December.

A tunnel (left) links the new rail
depot to Ted Stevens Anchorage
International Airport, one of many
improvements to railroad facilities.
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Ground was broken on both the
Fairbanks and Denali Depot projects
this fall.  Several miles of new track
alignment came on-line from the
Anchorage yard onto Elmendorf and
Fort Richardson this year. The envi-
ronmental process to gain approval
for curve-straightening efforts
between Eagle River and Knik River
was also completed in 2002. To date,
about one-fourth of the 70 curves to
be straightened through the
Anchorage-to-Wasilla track realign-
ment projects have been accom-
plished.

Construction of a new bridge over
Campbell Creek during the winter is
the final step to finishing the South
Anchorage Double Track and
Signalization Project, which will ease
congestion along this busy 5-mile
stretch.

In Whittier, the Railroad constructed a
new side-unloading barge dock that
is allowing more efficient transfer
operations for this growing segment
of ARRC’s freight business. The
Pedestrian Underpass, traversing the
rail yard underground, opened last
summer to provide safe passage for
residents and visitors who want to
travel between the harbor and town
site.  The Railroad also continued

work on the DeLong Dock’s electrical
system and installed a water line to
provide fresh water to ships and fish-
ing boats.  The DeLong Dock was
put into operation at railroad

expense to temporarily offset the loss
of the 1,100-foot Marginal Wharf,
which had reached the end of its
useful life.  The railroad has plans to
rebuild the Marginal Wharf.

Pedestrians near the Anchorage rail
yard saw improvements this year.
The plaza at the corner of North C
Street and Ship Creek Avenue was
completed and landscaped.  Sidewalk
and lighting projects around the

THE YEAR IN REVIEW
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plaza area continued through the
summer, complementing construction
of the new Ulu Factory by a railroad
tenant, which is going up adjacent to
the plaza.  Assisted by the new Ship
Creek Shuttle bus service, we are
seeing greater public interest in visit-
ing Ship Creek as it becomes more
pedestrian friendly.  

Community Cooperation
As a busy partner in the economic
well-being of railbelt communities,
ARRC coordinated future transit plans
and facilitated an improved regional
transportation planning process.  The
railroad became an official member
of the Anchorage Metropolitan Area
Transportation System (AMATS) 
technical committee, Fairbanks
Metropolitan Area Transportation
System (FMATS) technical committee,
Fairbanks Rail Task Force Committee,
Palmer Urban Revitalization Steering
Committee, and the Anchorage-Mat-Su
Regional Transportation Steering
Committee.  Additionally, ARRC
officials sit on the State Chamber of
Commerce Board, the Anchorage
Chamber of Commerce Board,
Anchorage Economic Development
Corporation, Resource Development
Council, and Vision Anchorage,
adding to the numerous community-
based groups our employees partici-
pate in each year.

ARRC continued to support local
school business partnership programs
and non-profit efforts through a gen-
erous corporate giving program.  In
addition, many parks and public use
areas are located on ARRC lands –
leased to communities well below
market value.  

Looking Ahead
Although ARRC has significantly
improved its personnel safety record,
safety improvements will remain the
top priority.  The ARRC will continue
to invest heavily in safety training in
2003, having set ambitious goals to
achieve a 20 percent decrease in both
lost time and derailments.

We expect ARRC’s freight business
to decrease slightly in 2003.  The rail-
road’s focus will be on customer
service, velocity, and on-time per-
formance.  On the passenger side,
ARRC will introduce a new day trip
service to Southcentral Alaska’s
Spencer Glacier and Grandview Pass,
actually a continuation of the Glacier
Discovery currently serving Whittier.
Beginning in May 2003, the new air-
port rail depot will serve cruise ship
customers traveling between
Anchorage and Seward.
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Our passenger services department developed plans to offer a new 

service in 2003.  Our new day trip service will tour south to Spencer

Glacier and Grandview Pass providing beautiful sightseeing and the

option of an exciting raft trip on the Placer River.

9

B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

  INNOVATION

2002 brought new capability for on-line booking of rail transportation –

improving and streamlining our customer service.  The new system can

accommodate current and projected needs, and capitalizes on customer

demand for Internet information and transaction capability.

Shorter segments like

Anchorage – Seward saw 

ridership increases in 2002.



BUILDING BUSINESS
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

Outstanding work throughout the railroad earned us

Overall Best Railroad, five first-place and one second-

place Onboard Services Magazine awards for 2002.  

We enjoyed growth in both passenger ridership and revenue,

despite a soft year in the tourism sector.

The Alaska Railroad’s award-winning tour guide program trains young

Alaskans to work on passenger trains.  Many go on to careers in tourism.

Rail passenger revenue grew slightly over 2001.

Passenger Revenue
(in millions of dollars)

1998       1999       2000       2001       2002
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BUILDING BUSINESS

Cessation of coal shipments to South Korea, coupled with lower than

expected fuel movements, diminished overall freight tonnage and 

revenues from 2001 levels. 

1 2

Gravel came on strong in the latter part of the year, surpassing 2001 levels.



Petroleum
(in millions of gallons)
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

Efficiencies associated

with rail-barge service,

fuel hauling and capital

improvements, along with

operational streamlining,

continue to improve

freight service’s operating

ratios and bottom line.



BUILDING BUSINESS
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Improvements like the Ship Creek Plaza (below) add to the attractiveness

of railbelt communities, while increasing the value of ARRC real estate

and attracting new tenants.  Due to these and other improvements, 

revenues from real estate exceeded $11 million – reaching a corporate

goal as well as setting a new record.
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

Real Estate Revenues
(in millions of dollars)
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12

11

10

9

8

7

6

The railroad’s experienced real estate staff includes railroader 

Karen Morrissey, seen here receiving her 35-year service award 

from Chairman Johne Binkley.  Real estate generates important 

revenue while helping railbelt businesses meet their land use needs.



BUILDING COMMUNITY

1 6

The railroad partnered with area businesses to create the Ship Creek

Shuttle, improving transportation between Ship Creek and downtown.

THE POTENTIAL OF   
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

An example of the railroad’s community planning efforts is the joint

effort with state and local agencies to permit a trail along untracked

miles of right-of-way in the Palmer area.

Aaron Pascar (above right), an ARRC Carman, works with kids on a char-

ter train to teach them about rail safety and introduce them to the excite-

ment of rail travel.

  INVOLVEMENT



BUILDING THE ASSET
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A new depot at Ted Stevens Anchorage International Airport is one of

many additions to the railroad’s facilities.  New depots are also under

construction in Fairbanks and Denali National Park.  These projects

provide better service to our customers as well as attractive venues for

the communities we serve.

THE POTENTIAL OF

New “pass-pass” side unloading facilities in Whittier will move

containerized cargo more efficiently from rail barges to land

transportation.
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

Further improvements to Seward dock facilities enhance

intermodal connectivity.

DEVELOPMENT

North elevation of Fairbanks Intermodal Facility. 



BUILDING CAPACITY
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

Track straightening between Anchorage and Wasilla continues, offering

improved safety and reduced transit times. Truck rehabilitation of

tank cars used on the railroad wrapped up in Spring 2002, resulting in

improved safety in fuel transport.  Maintenance of Way teams step up

efforts during the busy summer construction season.

New and improved 

sidings along with

track and roadbed

upgrades continue to

improve safety, velocity,

and reliability along

the railroad.

Installation of

Ecotrans® and Smart

Start technology

reduces the amount

of time locomotives

spend idling, thus

improving air quality.

PREPARATION



BUILDING THE TEAM
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

Continued efforts by railroad employees to

improve safety paid big dividends in 2002.

Jennifer Verley (left), Ray Sechser, Lloyd

Tesch, and Ed Rivera formed a

Maintenance of Way (MOW) Safety

Coordinator team that helped reduce

MOW injuries by almost 50 percent.

In 2002 the railroad provided more and better technical training to

new hires and to railroaders assuming new responsibilities, or using

new equipment, in order to increase safety and efficiency.

Reportable Injury Frequency by
Department, 2001-2002
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MOVING AHEAD
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B U I L D I N G P O T E N T I A L

After a sustained period of

growth, freight revenues,

and consequently overall

revenues, dipped in 2002.

Total Revenues
(in millions of dollars)
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The Alaska Railroad

Corporation continues to

work with customers and

communities to meet the

needs of Alaska’s future.

FORESIGHT

The railroad’s continued improvements, aimed at building a safer

and more efficient transportation system, will pay future dividends

to both the corporation and the communities we serve.



February 28, 2003

In accordance with Alaska Statute (AS) 42.40.260, it is our pleasure to present the
financial section of the Alaska Railroad Corporation’s (ARRC) Annual Report for the
fiscal year ending December 31, 2002.  This year’s Annual Report is the first to be
issued since ARRC was required to adopt three new accounting statements issued by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board and the provisions of Financial
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 71. By adopting these statements, the
reporting model used by the ARRC has changed slightly. 

These overall changes include minor modifications to the basic financial statements,
accompanying footnotes, and independent auditor’s opinion; additionally, a
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section has been added. 

The financial section of the annual report is presented in three parts:

• MD&A – provides an introduction, overview, and analysis to the 
basic financial statements.

• The independent auditor’s report on the basic financial statements.
• The basic financial statements and accompanying notes.

We hope the changes to the corporation’s financial reporting enhance the users’
understanding of the Alaska Railroad Corporation’s financial statements.

Sincerely,

Bill O'Leary, CPA
Vice President Finance and 
Chief Financial Officer

Wendy Richerson, CPA
Controller
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S

This section of the Alaska Railroad Corporation’s (ARRC’s) annual financial report pres-
ents our discussion and analysis of the ARRC’s financial performance during the fiscal
year that ended on December 31, 2002. Please read it in conjunction with the ARRC’s
financial statements, which follow this section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

• The ARRC’s total fund equity increased 5% over the course of this year’s operations.
• During the year, the ARRC’s operating revenues exceeded operating expenses by $2.1
million, yielding an operating ratio of .98.  This is an improvement over last year, when
operating revenues were approximately equal to operating expenses with an operating
ratio of 1.0.
• The ARRC’s transportation revenues decreased 3% to $90.5 million.  Total operating
revenues decreased 2% to $94.5 million.
• The total operating costs of the ARRC’s programs were approximately $92.3 million, a
decrease of 4% compared to last year.
• Expenditures on capital assets totaled $66.5 million during the year ended December
31, 2002, a decrease of 5% from the $70.1 million expended during 2001.  
• Federal grant funding was used for $57 million, or 86% of the 2002 capital expendi-
tures.  In 2001, federal grant funding was $52 million, or 74% of capital expenditures.
These amounts were recorded as deferred revenue in the regulatory liabilities section of
the balance sheet.  Revenue associated with capital grants is recognized when the assets
are depreciated. Grant revenue for capital assets equals grant depreciation expense in
operations.  More detailed information can be found in Note 8.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The ARRC is a component unit of the State of Alaska and operates like a stand-alone
business.  The ARRC is subject to the jurisdiction of the Surface Transportation Board
(STB) and the ARRC’s rates for services are established by its Board of Directors and
designed to recover the cost of providing the service.  The financial statements report
information about the ARRC using accounting methods similar to those used by private-
sector companies.  This annual report consists of two parts – management’s discussion
and analysis (this section) and the basic financial statements. The basic financial state-
ments consist of three statements that present information about the ARRC’s overall
financial status:  

• Balance Sheet – the balance sheets report assets, liabilities, and fund equity of the
ARRC.  Assets and liabilities are segregated into current and non-current; that is, assets
and liabilities that are expected to be received or liquidated within one year (current),
and those that are not expected to be received or liquidated within one year (non-cur-
rent).  Fund equity, the difference between the ARRC’s assets and its liabilities, is one
way to measure the ARRC’s financial health.  Over time, increases or decreases in the
ARRC’s fund equity are an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteri-
orating, respectively.
• Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Equity – this statement reflects
revenues earned from services and expenses incurred to operate the ARRC, as well as
the activities of the ARRC not considered to be operations.  All of the current year’s rev-
enues and expenses are accounted for in this statement regardless of when cash is
received or paid.  This statement replaces the previously reported Statement of Income.
• Statement of Cash Flows – this statement reports activities of the ARRC as they affect
cash balances.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the
financial statements and provide more detailed data. 
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION (in thousands)

Fund equity. ARRC’s fund equity increased 5% between fiscal years 2001 and 2002—
increasing to approximately $119.4 million.  In comparison, 2001 fund equity increased 6.1%.

Percentage 
2002             2001        Change

Assets
Current assets $ 44,983 32,316 39%
Capital assets 320,052 266,931 20%
Other non-current assets 1,603 7,132 -78%

Total assets 366,638 306,379 20%
Liabilities
Current liabilities 18,376 19,714 -7%
Long-term debt outstanding 16,466 18,600 -11%
Other liabilities 6,302 6,385 -1%
Regulatory liabilities:

Postretirement and pension 14,599 10,121 44%
Deferred grant revenue 191,468 137,789 39%

Total liabilities 247,211 192,609 28%
Fund Equity
Invested in capital assets,  net of related debt 110,003 108,300 2%
Restricted for reinvestment in infrastructure 9,424 5,470 72%

Total fund equity $ 119,427 113,770 5%

Capital assets. Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, increased $53.1 million in
2002.  The ARRC is continuing an extensive capital improvement plan, including track
refurbishing, straightening of curves in the track to allow faster train speed, and building
new passenger depots.  The majority of capital assets are funded through federal grants.

Regulatory liabilities. The Surface Transportation Board regulates the ARRC’s operations
and has specific accounting requirements.  The ARRC’s board of directors establishes
rates for services that are designed to recover the cost of providing the services. The
ARRC records regulatory liabilities as required by Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 71, Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulations.  A descrip-
tion of each of the regulatory liabilities follows.
• Deferred grant revenue relates to capital assets funded with federal grants.  Deferred
grant revenue increased $53.7 million in 2002.  This increase reflects the increased
amount of capital assets constructed with grant funding.  This deferred grant revenue
will be recognized as operating income as the related capital assets are depreciated.
• The postretirement and pension liability increased $4.5 million during 2002.  This
increase includes a $3.3 million increase relating to an additional minimum pension lia-
bility resulting primarily from poor performance in the investment markets.  

Changes in fund equity. The ARRC’s total revenues decreased 1.5% and totaled $105.7
million in 2002.  Approximately 72% of the ARRC’s revenue comes from freight revenue,
and 13% of the revenue comes from passenger services.  The majority of the remaining
income is related to real estate activities and federal grant revenue recognized as capital
assets funded by the grants are depreciated.

ARRC’s total expenses decreased 4% compared to 2001. Expenses cover a range of serv-
ices, with approximately half directly related to transportation activities.



2 9

M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S

Percentage
2002 2001 Change

Operating revenue
Freight $ 76,021 79,868 -5%
Passenger 13,980 13,389 4%
Other 544 239 128%

Total transportation revenue 90,545 93,496 -3%
Grant revenue 3,906 2,687 45%

Total 94,451 96,183 -2%
Operating expense

Transportation 45,616 46,320 -2%
Maintenance 24,796 24,574 1%
Mechanical 13,019 13,433 -3%
General and administrative 8,913 11,819 -25%

Total 92,344 96,146 -4%
Operating income 2,107 37 5595%

Non-operating revenues and expenses
Real estate income, net of expense 7,830 7,150 10%
Investment income (loss) (28) 555 -105%
Interest expense (1,000) (1,129) -11%

Net income 8,909 6,613 35%

Other changes in fund equity (3,252) -
Total changes in fund equity $ 5,657 6,613 -14%

Several events occurred during 2002 that significantly impacted the change in fund equity:

• Two primary events caused a decrease in freight revenue during 2002.  Due to a
Korean company’s cancellation of a contract with its Alaskan supplier, the ARRC ceased
transport of coal to Seward via railcar for further shipment to Korea.  Additionally, the
slow down in oil exploration and the general economy led to decreases in the amount
of freight shipped from Seattle to Whittier via the ARRC’s barge service.
• The Federal Railroad Administration approved ARRC’s indirect cost rate agreements.
The plans allow ARRC to allocate eligible general and administrative expenses to federal
grant projects.  A total of $2.4 million was allocated to capital projects during 2002,
reducing general and administrative expenses.
• Market conditions led to pension investments being inadequate to cover the accumu-
lated pension benefit obligation.  This was the primary reason for a $3.3 million addi-
tional minimum pension liability recorded as an “other change in fund equity” during
2002.  
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CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets
At the end of 2002, the ARRC had invested $320.1 million in a broad range of capital
assets, including road and roadway structures, equipment, and leasehold improvements.
This amount represents a net increase (including additions and deductions) of $53.1 mil-
lion, or 20%, over last year.  Federal grants have funded $191.5 million of the assets.  

Percentage
2002 2001 Change

Land and improvements $ 17,644 17,644 0%
Road materials and supplies 3,491 5,772 -40%
Road and roadway structures 80,393 75,086 7%
Equipment 62,283 66,214 -6%
Leasehold improvements 1,668 1,676 0%
Construction in progress 154,573 100,539 54%

Total capital assets,
net of accumulated depreciation $ 320,052 266,931 20%

The ARRC’s fiscal year 2003 capital budget projects spending another $68.6 million for
capital projects, principally for continued track straightening and depot construction and
improvements. The ARRC plans to issue additional debt of $4.75 million to finance some
of the projects. The ARRC intends to use federal grant funding to provide $50.3 million
of the capital additions.  More detailed information about the ARRC’s capital assets is
presented in Note 4 to the financial statements.

Long-term Debt
At year-end the ARRC had $18.6 million in long-term notes outstanding—a decrease of
11% from last year.  During 2002 the ARRC refinanced an equipment loan to obtain
more favorable loan terms.  No new debt was issued during 2002.  More detailed infor-
mation about the ARRC’s long-term liabilities is presented in Note 6 to the financial state-
ments.  

NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS 
• Total revenues are expected to decrease by approximately 3% for 2003.  Passenger
service revenues are expected to increase 7%, freight revenues are expected to decrease
1% and real estate will decrease by approximately 3%.
• Total expenses are not expected to change for 2003.

If these estimates are realized, the ARRC’s fund equity is expected to increase modestly
by the close of 2003.  

CONTACTING THE ARRC’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
This financial report is designed to provide residents of the State of Alaska and our cus-
tomers and creditors with a general overview of the ARRC’s finances and to demonstrate
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need
additional financial information, contact the Alaska Railroad Corporation, P.O. Box
107500, Anchorage, Alaska 99510-7500, or visit us on the Internet at
www.AlaskaRailroad.com.
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I N D E P E N D E N T  A U D I T O R ’ S  R E P O R T

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of the Alaska Railroad Corporation, a
component unit of the State of Alaska, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2002
and 2001, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in fund equity,
and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility
of the Corporation’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assur-
ance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used
and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall finan-
cial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our
opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the Alaska Railroad Corporation as of December 31,
2002 and 2001, and the changes in its financial position and its cash flows for the years
then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

As discussed in note 2, the Alaska Railroad Corporation adopted Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements—and
Management’s Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments; GASB
Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements—and Management’s Discussion and
Analysis—for State and Local Governments: Omnibus; and GASB Statement No. 38,
Certain Financial Statement Disclosures; effective January 1, 2001.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report
dated February 28, 2003 on our consideration of the Alaska Railroad Corporation’s inter-
nal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provi-
sions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in
conjunction with this report in considering the results of our audit.

The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 27 through 30 is not a required part
of the basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board.  We have applied certain limited procedures,
which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of meas-
urement and presentation of the required supplementary information.  However, we did
not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

February 28, 2003
Anchorage, Alaska
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A L A S K A  R A I L R O A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001
(In thousands)

Assets 2002 2001

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,638 7,279
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts of $199 in 2002 and $586 in 2001 9,688 10,167
Materials and supplies 5,299 5,013
Restricted assets (note 3) 9,866 9,531
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,492 326

Total current assets 44,983 32,316

Capital assets (note 4):
Land and improvements (note 11) 17,644 17,644
Road materials and supplies 3,491 5,772
Road and roadway structures 134,000 122,432
Equipment 110,050 107,666
Leasehold improvements (note 11) 1,848 1,728
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (101,554) (88,850)
Construction in progress 154,573 100,539

Total capital assets, net 320,052 266,931

Restricted assets (note 3) 647 5,921
Investments (note 3) 652 1,017
Other assets 304 194

$ 366,638 306,379
Liabilities and Fund Equity

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt (note 6) $ 2,115 2,242
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 14) 5,330 6,443
Payroll liabilities 7,331 7,734
Unearned revenues (note 11) 3,600 3,295

Total current liabilities 18,376 19,714

Long-term debt, less current portion (note 6) 16,466 18,600
Environmental remediation reserve (note 14) 579 1,341
Advance grant funding (notes 3 and 8) 4,782 3,313
State of Alaska advances (notes 3 and 8) 941 1,731
Regulatory liabilities:

Accrued postretirement and pension benefits (note 7) 14,599 10,121
Deferred grant revenue (note 8) 191,468 137,789

Total liabilities 247,211 192,609

Fund equity (note 9)
Investment in capital assets, net of related debt 
and deferred grant revenue (note 4) 110,003 108,300
Restricted for reinvestment in infrastructure (note 2(a)) 9,424 5,470

Total fund equity 119,427 113,770

Commitments and contingencies 
(notes 7, 10, 12, 13 and 14) $ 366,638 306,379

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND EQUITY
Years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001
(In thousands)

2002 2001
Operating revenues:

Freight (note 10) $ 76,021 79,868
Passenger 13,980 13,389
Other 544 239

90,545 93,496
Grant revenue (note 8) 3,906 2,687

94,451 96,183

Operating expenses (note 8):
Transportation 45,616 46,320
Maintenance 24,796 24,574
Mechanical 13,019 13,433
General and administrative, net of indirect cost recovery

of $2,362 in 2002 and $462 in 2001 8,913 11,819

92,344 96,146
Operating income 2,107 37

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Real estate income, less direct expenses of

$3,477 in 2002 and $3,421 in 2001 (note 11) 7,830 7,150
Investment income (loss) (28) 555
Interest expense (1,000) (1,129)

Total nonoperating revenues 6,802 6,576

Net income (note 2 (a)) 8,909 6,613

Other change in fund equity - additional minimum 
pension liability (note 7) (3,252) –

Change in fund equity 5,657 6,613

Fund equity, beginning of year 113,770 107,157

Fund equity, end of year $ 119,427 113,770

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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A L A S K A  R A I L R O A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W S
Years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001
(In thousands)

2002 2001
Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from customers $ 90,109 93,510
Operating grants received 959 4
Payments to suppliers (40,844) (43,700)
Payments to employees (41,821) (41,508)

Net cash provided by operating activities 8,403 8,306

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Principal payments on long-term debt (2,261) (2,209)
Interest payments on long-term debt (1,000) (1,129)
Proceeds from long-term debt – 1,000
Purchases of capital assets (66,356) (69,345)
Proceeds from sales of capital assets 612 74
Increase in deferred revenues, net of advances 57,305 51,276

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (11,700) (20,333)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Real estate income received, net of direct expenses 9,380 8,926
Proceeds from sale of investments 247 818
Interest received on investments 274 555
Purchase of restricted investments – (10,093)
Proceeds from sale of restricted investments 4,755 11,433

Net cash provided by investing activities 14,656 11,639
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 11,359 (388)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 7,279 7,667

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 18,638 7,279

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Operating income 2,107 37
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 

provided by operating activities:
Deprecation and amortization 12,293 11,313
Grant revenue on capital assets (2,947) (2,703)
(Gain) loss on disposal of capital assets (436) 14
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Decrease in operating advance grant funding – 20
Increase in materials and supplies (286) (466)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets (1,276) 21
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,113) (1,850)
Increase (decrease) in payroll liabilities (403) 2,149
Decrease in environmental reserve (762) (1,317)
Increase in accrued postretirement and pension benefits 1,226 1,088

Total adjustments 6,296 8,269

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 8,403 8,306

Supplemental disclosure of noncash activity:
Leasehold improvements provided through rent credits $ 120 765
Additional minimum pension liability recognized $ 3,252 –

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements.
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N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

(1) Organization and Operations
The United States Congress authorized construction of the Alaska Railroad (ARR) in
1914 and operations began in 1923. The federal government operated the railroad
until its sale to the State of Alaska in January 1985. The sale of the ARR to the State
of Alaska was authorized under the Alaska Railroad Transfer Act of 1982, which was
signed into law on January 14, 1983. The State of Alaska legislature created the
Alaska Railroad Corporation (ARRC), a component unit of the State of Alaska, to own
and operate the railroad and manage the railroad’s rail, industrial, port and other
properties. The ARRC commenced operations on January 6, 1985.

The ARRC operates 525 route miles, providing both freight and passenger services.
The ARRC serves the cities of Anchorage and Fairbanks, the ports of Whittier, Seward,
and Anchorage, as well as Denali National Park and military installations. Vessel and
rail barge connections are provided from Seattle, Washington, and Prince Rupert,
British Columbia.

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
In preparing the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles gener-
ally accepted in the United States of America management is required to make a
number of estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets and liabilities
and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial
statements and revenue and expenses for the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from these estimates. The more significant accounting and reporting policies
and estimates applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements are
discussed below.

(a) Basis of Accounting
As a component unit of the State of Alaska and for the purpose of preparing
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America, the ARRC is subject to the accounting require-
ments as set forth by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).
Effective January 1, 2001, the ARRC adopted three new accounting statements
issued by the GASB:
• Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management Discussion and
Analysis for State and Local Governments;
• Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements and Management Discussion and
Analysis for State and Local Governments: Omnibus; and
• Statement No. 38, Certain Financial Statement Disclosures

Adoption of these statements resulted in modifications in the financial reporting
model used by the ARRC. Modifications include presentation of management’s dis-
cussion and analysis (as required supplementary information), cash flow statement
using the direct method, reclassification of fund equity according to certain crite-
ria, and addition and revision of certain note disclosures. The adoption of these
statements increased fund equity at January 1, 2001 by $24,000.

The ARRC is an enterprise fund of the State of Alaska. Accordingly, the financial
activities of the ARRC are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenues are recorded when
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the
timing of related cash flows.

The ARRC has elected to apply all applicable private-sector standards of account-
ing and financial reporting issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) that do not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements, under the
option allowed by GASB Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund
Accounting.

The ARRC is subject to the jurisdiction of the Surface Transportation Board (STB)
and the ARRC’s rates for services are established by the board of directors and
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N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

designed to recover the cost of providing the service. Accordingly, the ARRC has
implemented the provisions of FASB Statement No. 71, Accounting for the Effects
of Certain Types of Regulation. 

The ARRC’s board of directors has adopted a resolution requiring a measure of
net income in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in fund equity.
This statement replaces the previously reported statement of income. The ARRC’s
board of directors has also adopted a resolution restricting fund equity for rein-
vestment in infrastructure.

(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include
time deposits, money market accounts and repurchase agreements with original
maturities of three months or less.

(c) Materials and Supplies
Materials and supplies inventories are carried at the lower of average cost or mar-
ket. Road materials and supplies include rail, ties, ballast, and other track materi-
als. These items will generally be capitalized when placed into service, and
accordingly are included in operating property and equipment.

(d) Capital Assets
Capital assets are stated at cost. Costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do
not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capital-
ized. Depreciation and amortization is computed on the straight-line basis over
the estimated useful lives of the related assets, ranging from 3 to 32 years.

(e) Restricted Assets and Investments
The ARRC’s marketable equity and debt securities are reported at fair value on the
balance sheet. Unrealized gains and losses are reported as a component of invest-
ment income. Fair values are based on quoted market prices. 

(f) Regulatory Liabilities
The ARRC’s rates for services are established by the board of directors and are
designed to recover the cost of providing the service. For purposes of establishing
rates, the ARRC defers the recognition of grant revenues relating to capital assets
funded with federal grants, and amortizes the deferred amounts over the life of
the related capital assets. Additionally, costs relating to pension and postretirement
benefits are calculated in accordance with FASB Statements No. 87, Employers’
Accounting for Pensions, and No. 106, Employers’ Accounting for Postretirement
Benefits Other Than Pensions. Accordingly, the ARRC has recorded regulatory lia-
bilities in the aggregate amount of $206,067,000 and $147,910,000 at December
31, 2002 and 2001, respectively. Regulatory liabilities at December 31, 2002
include $3,252,000 of additional minimum pension liability included as an other
change in fund equity during the year ended December 31, 2002. 

(g) Operations
The ARRC considers all revenues and expenses related to the transportation of
freight and passengers, including general and administrative costs, to be operating
revenues and expenses. Revenues and expenses associated with leasing and per-
mitting ARRC property is not considered a part of the ARRC’s primary operations
and are reported as nonoperating activities.

(h) Grants
Grants are recognized as earned when all eligibility requirements have been met;
however, recognition of revenue for grants expended for capital assets is deferred
and recognized over the period in which the asset is depreciated as described in
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N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

note 2(f). Grant funds received but not yet expended are recorded as advance
grant funding.

(i) Income Taxes
As a corporation owned by the State of Alaska, the ARRC is exempt from Federal
and State income taxes.

(j) Environmental Remediation Costs
The ARRC accrues for losses associated with environmental remediation obliga-
tions when such losses are probable and reasonably estimable. Costs of future
expenditures for environmental remediation liabilities are not discounted to their
present value.

(k) Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Fair values of financial instruments, as defined under SFAS No. 107, Disclosures
About Fair Value of Financial Instruments, are estimated by the ARRC’s manage-
ment. Fair values of restricted assets and investments are based on quoted market
prices. Fair values for accounts receivable are estimated using cash flows in com-
parison to assets with similar estimated average lives but bearing current market
interest rates. Fair values of long-term debt are based on the discounted value of
contractual cash flows and interest rates being offered for similar debt. ARRC has
determined the fair values of financial instruments do not differ significantly from
their carrying amounts with the exception of debt, which is estimated to have a
fair value of $19,849,000 at December 31, 2002.

(l) Reclassifications
Certain reclassifications not affecting net income have been made to the 2001
financial statements to conform with current presentation. 

(3) Deposits and Investments
At December 31, 2002, the ARRC’s carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents
was $18,638,000 and the bank balance was $20,018,000. Of the bank balance,
$162,000 was covered by federal depository insurance; $3,832,000 was collateral-
ized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust department or
agent, but not in the ARRC’s name; $638,000 was uncollateralized; and
$15,386,000 represents money market funds held by the ARRC’s agent in the
ARRC’s name. 

All restricted assets and investments are insured or registered, or held by the
ARRC’s agent in the ARRC’s name. The ARRC’s investment policy allows for invest-
ments in U.S. Treasury and Agency obligations, state and local government obliga-
tions, corporate bonds, certificates of deposit, bankers acceptances, commercial
paper, asset backed securities and money market funds.

(a) Restricted Assets
The market value of restricted assets consists of the following at December 31,
2002 and 2001 (in thousands):

Description of Security 2002 2001
Money market accounts $ 9,866 4,296
U.S. Agency notes (maturing in 1-5 years) – 5,235
Corporate notes (maturing in 1-5 years) – 5,090
Equity mutual funds 647 831

Total $ 10,513 15,452
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N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

These investments are restricted by the terms of grant or other agreements or by
the ARRC’s board of directors and are summarized as follows at December 31,
2002 and 2001 (in thousands):

Description of Restrictions 2002 2001

Capital assets as authorized by the State of Alaska $ 686 1,495
Capital assets as authorized by the Department
of Natural Resources 262 259

Advance grant funding, Taxpayer Relief Act 7,697 10,616
Advance grant funding, other federal grants 1,221 2,251
Postretirement benefits 647 831

Total $ 10,513 15,452

The ARRC received $9,000,000 from the State of Alaska in 1990 for the purchase
of locomotives and coal hopper cars for the Wishbone Hill Coal project. An agree-
ment reached in 2000 reduced the amount to $5,489,000 authorized for the pur-
chase of equipment. Interest earned on these funds is remitted to the State of
Alaska. The unspent balance and interest thereon is reported as restricted assets
and State of Alaska advances.

The ARRC also received funding in 1990 from the State of Alaska Department of
Natural Resources. These funds are being managed by the ARRC in anticipation of
future capital projects. If no capital projects are undertaken, the funds, including
accrued interest, will be returned to the Department of Natural Resources. The
unspent balance and interest thereon is reported as restricted assets and State of
Alaska advances.

As part of the 1997 Taxpayer Relief Act passed by the U.S. Congress, states with-
out Amtrak service are due a benefit in lieu of the tax benefits received through
Amtrak subsidies over the years. The ARRC received Alaska’s $23,230,000 share of
this benefit. The amount received, along with investment income earned thereon,
is required to be spent on passenger service improvements. The unspent portion
of the amount received and related investment income is reported as advance
grant funding (note 8). 

ARRC has received grants from various federal agencies. The amounts received in
excess of the amounts spent on the grant programs are reported as advance grant
funding (note 8). 

The ARRC’s board of directors has restricted investments in anticipation of funding
future postretirement benefits (note 7).

(b) Investments
The market value of investments consists of the following at December 31, 2002
and 2001 (in thousands):

Description of Security 2002 2001
U.S. Agency notes (maturing in 1-5 years) $ 652 652
Corporate notes (maturing in 1-5 years) – 365

Total $ 652 1,017
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N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

(4) Capital Assets
During 2002 the ARRC received approval of their indirect cost rate agreement from
their federal cognizant agency. This agreement allows ARRC to allocate certain general
and administrative expenses to grant projects. Indirect costs allocated to capital projects
under this agreement totaled $2,362,000 during the year ended December 31, 2002. 

The following summarizes activity in the capital assets accounts during the years
ended December 31, 2002 and 2001 (in thousands):

Balance at Balance 
Dec. 31, at Dec. 31

2001 Additions Reclassifications Reductions 2002
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land
Road materials and supplies
Construction in progress

Total capital assets not being depreciated

Capital assets being depreciated
Road and roadway structures
Equipment
Leasehold improvements

Total capital assets being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Roadway and roadway structures
Equipment
Leasehold improvements

Total accumulated depreciation

Capital assets being depreciated, net

Net capital assets $

Balance at Balance 
Dec. 31, at Dec. 31

2000 Additions Reclassifications Reductions 2001
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land
Road materials and supplies
Construction in progress

Total capital assets not being depreciated

Capital assets being depreciated
Road and roadway structures
Equipment
Leasehold improvements

Total capital assets being depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Roadway and roadway structures
Equipment
Leasehold improvements

Total accumulated depreciation

Capital assets being depreciated, net

Net capital assets $

$   17,644
5,772

100,539

123,955

122,432
107,666

1,728

231,826

47,346
41,452

52

88,850

142,976

266,931

–
–

66,356 

66,356

–
–
120

120

6,266
6,785

128

13,179

(13,059)

53,297

–
(2,281)

(12,322)

(14,603)

11,587
3,016
–

14,603

– 
–
–

–

14,603

– 

–
–
–

–

(19)
(632)
–

(651)

(5)
(470)
–

(475)

(176)

(176)

17,644
3,491

154,573

175,708

134,000
110,050

1,848

245,898

53,607
47,767

180

101,554

144,344

320,052

$    17,644
4,486

56,269

78,399

113,837
92,726

963

207,526

41,153
35,812

–

76,965

130,561

208,960

–
1,286

68,059

69,345

–
–
765

765

6,214
5,785

52

12,051

(11,286)

58,059

–
–

(23,789)

(23,789)

8,677
15,112

–

23,789

–
–
–       

–       

23,789

–       

–
–
–

–

(82)
(172)
–

(254)

(21)
(145)
–

(166)

(88)

(88)

17,644
5,772

100,539

123,955

122,432
107,666

1,728

231,826

47,346
41,452

52

88,850

142,976

266,931
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N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

Depreciation expense was charged to the following departments during the years 
ending December 31 (in thousands):

2002 2001
Transportation $ 2,151 1,811
Maintenance 6,664 6,214
Mechanical 2,986 2,852
General and administration 492 436
Real estate 886 738

Total $   13,179 12,051

Fund equity invested in capital assets, net of related debt and deferred grant revenue, is
as follows at December 31, 2002 and 2001 (in thousands):

2002 2001
Net capital assets $ 320,052 266,931
Long-term debt (18,581) (20,842)
Deferred grant revenue (191,468) (137,789)

Total $ 110,003 108,300

(5) Long-term Liabilities
Long-term liability activity is summarized as follows during the years ended
December 31, 2002 and 2001 (in thousands):

Balance at Balance at 
Dec. 31, Dec. 31, Due Within

2001 Additions Reductions 2002 One Year

Long-term debt
Environmental remediation reserve
Advance grant funding
State of Alaska advances
Regulatory liabilities:

Accrued postretirement and pension benefits
Deferred grant revenue

Total long-term liabilities $

Balance at Balance at
Dec. 31, Dec. 31, Due Within

2000 Additions Reductions 2001 One Year

Long-term debt
Environmental remediation reserve
Advance grant funding
State of Alaska advances
Regulatory liabilities:

Accrued postretirement and pension benefits
Deferred grant revenue

Total long-term liabilities $

$    20,842
2,104
3,313
1,731

10,121
137,789

175,900

–
–

58,780
–

6,241
56,626

121,647

(2,261)
(790)

(57,311)
(790)

(1,763)
(2,947)

(65,862)

18,581
1,314
4,782

941

14,599
191,468

231,685

2,115
735
–
– 

–
–

2,850

$    22,051
5,067
3,976
2,136

9,033
88,128

130,391

1,000
–

51,655
–

1,287
52,344

106,286

(2,209)
(2,963)

(52,318)
(405)

(199)
(2,683)

(60,777)

20,842
2,104
3,313
1,731

10,121
137,789

175,900

2,242
763   
–
– 

–
–

3,005
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N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

(6) Long-Term Debt
Long-term debt at December 31, 2002 and 2001 consists of the following (in thousands):

2002 2001
Note payable, secured by equipment, due in monthly

payments of $162,945, including interest at 5.19%,
matures September 2014 $ 17,088 18,123

Note payable, secured by equipment, due in monthly
payments of $74,173, including interest at 4.28%,
matures September 2003 656 1,498

Note payable, secured by equipment, due in monthly
payments of $16,225, including interest at 4.28%,
matures October 2003 159 343

Note payable, secured by vehicles and equipment, due 
in monthly payments of $18,415, including variable 
interest at 56% of prime rate, adjusted monthly, 
matures April 2006 678 878

18,581 20,842
2,115 2,242Less current portion

$ 16,466 18,600

ARRC has met all debt covenants at December 31, 2002.

Annual payments on debt are scheduled as follows at December 31, 2002 
(in thousands):

Principal Interest
Year ending December 31:
2003 $ 2,115 891
2004 1,364 812
2005 1,431 745
2006 1,324 677
2007 1,346 609
2008-2012 7,885 1,891
2013 and beyond 3,116 143

$ 18,581 5,768

The ARRC has arrangements for three short-term unsecured lines of credit. The gen-
eral purpose line of credit allows borrowing up to $10,000,000 at a rate of 56% of the
prime rate of a major bank. The self-insurance line of credit allows borrowing up to
$10,000,000 at a rate of 56% of the prime rate of a major bank. The nonrevolving
equipment line of credit allows borrowing up to $5,000,000, limited to $1,000,000
annually, at a rate of 56% of the prime rate of a major bank. None of the lines of
credit had an outstanding balance as of December 31, 2002 or 2001.

(7) Employee Benefits
Accrued benefits under employee benefit plans are calculated under the provisions of
SFAS No. 87, Employers’ Accounting for Pensions, and SFAS No. 106, Employers’
Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pensions and are reported as reg-
ulatory liabilities in the balance sheets.  Periodic benefit costs related to these plans
are included in operating expenses.  The additional minimum pension liability of
$3,252,000 at December 31, 2002 is reported as an other change in fund equity and
as a regulatory liability.

(a) Defined Benefit Plan
The ARRC has a defined benefit pension plan (Plan) covering all regular repre-
sented and nonrepresented employees who are not covered by the Civil Service
Retirement System. Benefits under this Plan are based upon the employee’s years
of service and final average compensation. The ARRC’s funding policy is to
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contribute each year an amount equal to the net periodic pension cost. In 2001,
the ARRC contributed an amount for the periodic pension cost which was net of a
prepaid pension amount. Employees contribute an amount equal to 9% of com-
pensation. Contributions are made continuously throughout the year. Plan assets
are comprised of fixed income securities and common stocks.  

The following table sets forth the Plan’s funded status at December 31 (in thousands):

2002 2001
Change in benefit obligation:

Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 32,993 28,558
Service cost 1,042 722
Interest cost 2,430 2,054
Participant contributions 2,480 2,175
Actuarial (gain) loss (776) 418
Benefits paid (628) (934)

Benefit obligation at end of year 37,541 32,993

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 33,236 33,924
Actual return on plan asset (4,279) (1,929)
Employer contributions 1,427 –
Participant contributions 2,480 2,175
Benefits paid (628) (934)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year 32,236 33,236

Funded status (5,305) 243

Unrecognized net actuarial (gain) loss 4,536 (1,687)
Unrecognized prior service cost 769 808
Other change in fund equity: 

Adjustment to recognize minimum liability (3,252) –

Accrued benefit cost $ (3,252) (636)

The following table sets forth the Plan’s weighted average assumptions used in deter-
mining the actuarial present value of the projected benefit obligation at December 31 
(in thousands):

2002 2001

Discount rate 6.75% 7.25%
Expected return on plan assets 8.00% 8.00%
Rate of compensation increase 4.00% 4.00%

Components of net pension costs are as follows (in thousands):
2002 2001

Service cost $ 1,042 722
Interest cost 2,430 2,054
Expected return on plan assets (2,756) (2,758)
Amortization of prior service costs 75 73
Amortization of unrecognized transition obligation – 61
Recognized net actuarial gain – (300)

Net periodic benefit cost $ 791 (148)

(b) Postretirement Benefits Other Than Pension
The ARRC sponsors a defined benefit health care plan (Plan) that provides postretirement
medical benefits to employees receiving retirement under the corporate retirement plan
and retired CSRS employees who do not qualify for the federal medical insurance. The
Plan is contributory, with retiree contributions adjusted annually, and contains other cost-
sharing features such as deductibles and coinsurance. The accounting for the Plan
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anticipates future cost-sharing changes to the written plan that are consistent with ARRC’s
expressed intent to increase the retiree contribution rate by the amount of that year’s
premium increase. ARRC’s policy is to fund the cost of medical benefits in amounts
determined at the discretion of management. At December 31, 2002 and 2001, the ARRC
has designated assets with a market value of $647,000 and $831,000, respectively, for the
funding of these benefits (note 3).

The ARRC accounts for postretirement health care by accruing these benefits over the
period in which active employees become eligible for such postretirement benefits.
The following table sets forth the Plan’s funded status at December 31 (in thousands):

2002 2001
Change in benefit obligation

Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 9,136 7,055
Service cost 1,392 912
Interest cost 795 550
Actuarial loss 3,341 819
Benefits paid (365) (200)

Benefit obligation at end of year 14,299 9,136

Funded status (14,299) (9,136)
Unamortized prior service costs (191) (218)
Unrecognized net actuarial (gain) loss 3,143 (131)

Accrued benefit cost $ (11,347) (9,485)

The components of net periodic cost for these postretirement benefits are as follows
(in thousands):

2002 2001

Service costs $ 1,392 912
Interest costs 795 550
Recognized prior service costs (27) (27)
Recognized net actuarial gains 38 –

Net periodic benefit cost $ 2,198 1,435

For measuring the 2002 expected postretirement benefit obligation, an 11% annual rate
of increase in the per capita claims cost was utilized. This rate was assumed to decrease
by 1.1% per year over a four-year period to an ultimate rate of 5.50% in 2007.

For measuring the 2001 expected postretirement benefit obligation, a 9.25% annual rate
of increase in the per capita claims cost was utilized. This rate was assumed to decrease
over a three-year period to an ultimate rate of 5.50% in 2004.

Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported
for the health care plans. A one-percentage-point change in assumed health care cost
trend rates would have the following effects (in thousands):

2002 2001
One One One One

percentage percentage percentage percentage
point increase point decrease point increase point decrease

Effect on total service and
interest cost component $ 689 (510) 411 (308)

Effect on postretirement
benefit obligation $ 3,718 (2,806) 2,227 (1,698)

(c)Civil Service Retirement System
Federal employees who transferred to the ARRC continue to participate in the
Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS), a multi-employer defined benefit plan.
ARRC is required to contribute 8.5% of the transferred employees’ base pay.
Benefits expense related to CSRS was $615,000 and $729,000 for the years ended
December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.



4 4

N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2002 and 2001

(d) Defined Contribution Plan
The ARRC sponsors a defined contribution plan (Plan) for employees. All employ-
ees are eligible to contribute to the Plan. Under the terms of certain collective bar-
gaining agreements, representing 67% of employees, the ARRC will match a por-
tion of employee contributions. The maximum amount of matching required
under the agreement is 50% of employee contributions for the first 5% of salary.
Benefits expense related to the Plan was $92,000 and $0 for the years ended
December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

(8) Grants
The ARRC has spent grant funding on a variety of operating property and equipment.
Grant revenue will be recognized equal to depreciation on these assets each year. The
original cost of assets constructed with grant funding as of December 31 consists of the
following (in thousands):

2002 2001

Road and roadway structures 15-32 year life $ 30,815 30,261
Equipment 5-25 year life 22,451 21,936
Construction in progress 148,062 92,144

$ 201,328 144,341

Deferred grant revenue consists of grant funding received in advance (receivable from
grantor).  Deferred items relating to grants consist of the net book value of assets
constructed with grant funding.  Deferred grant balances as of December 31 consist 
of the following (in thousands):

2002 2001
Advance Deferred Advance Deferred

grant grant grant grant
funding revenue funding revenue

Federal Railroad Administation:
Net book value of assets constructed $ – 23,591 – 25,062
Construction in process – 106,899 – 70,610
Grant funding received in advance 536 – – –
Amount receivable from grantor – – (5,300) –

Taxpayer Relief Act:
Net book value of assets purchased 

and constructed 6,422 – 6,830
Construction in process – 11,592 – 8,368
Grant funding received in advance 4,303 – 7,496 –
Investment earnings on funding 2,991 – 2,729 –

Federal Transit Administation:
Net book value of assets purchased 

and constructed – 8,125 – 8,412
Construction in process – 26,693 – 10,627
Amount receivable from grantor (2,515) – (1,691) –

Federal Emergency Management Agency:
Net book value of assets constructed – 214 – 222
Grant funding received in advance – – 31 –
Amount receivable from grantor (471) – – –

Department of Interior:
Grant funding received in advance 1,204 – 1,569 –
Accrued derailment expense (note 14) (1,204) – (1,569) –

Department of Agriculture:
Construction in process – 1,676 – 1,492
Grant funding received in advance – – 504 –

State of Alaska Wishbone Hill Coal Project:
Net book value of assets purchased – 4,861 – 5,119
Construction in process – 1,202 – 853
Amount receivable from grantor (62) – (456) –

Municipality of Anchorage Ship Creek
Economic Development:

Net book value of assets constructed – 193 – –
Construction in process – – – 194

$ 4,782 191,468 3,313 137,789
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The ARRC recognized the following grant revenue during the years ended December 31
(in thousands):

2002 2001
Federal Railroad Administration:

Depreciation on assets constructed $ 1,471 1,471

Taxpayer Relief Act:
Depreciation on assets purchased and constructed 408 364
Grant funded project planning expense – 4

Federal Transit Administration:
Depreciation on assets purchased and constructed 802 603
Grant funded maintenance expense 457 –

Federal Emergency Management Agency:
Depreciation on assets constructed 8 8
Grant funded disaster recovery expense 502 –

Department of Interior:
Grant reduction – (20)
Grant funding of accrued derailment expense (note 14) 545 (724)
Derailment expense paid in current year (545) 724

Municipality of Anchorage Ship Creek
Economic Development:

Depreciation on assets constructed 1 –

State of Alaska Wishbone Hill Coal Project:
Depreciation on assets purchased 257 257

$ 3,906 2,687

(9)Fund Equity
Fund equity consists of the following major items as of December 31 (in thousands):

Cumulative
Investment Cumulative other changes Total

by the state net in fund fund
of Alaska income equity equity

Balance at December 31, 2000 $ 34,174 72,983 – 107,157
Net income – 6,613 – 6,613

Balance at December 31, 2001 34,174 79,596 – 113,770

Net income – 8,909 – 8,909
Other changes in fund equity – – (3,252) (3,252)

Total changes in fund equity 5,657

Balance at December 31, 2002 $ 34,174 88,505 (3,252) 119,427

(10) Major Customer
One ARRC customer accounted for 46% and 48% of freight revenue in 2002 and 2001
respectively.
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(11) Land
The ARRC leases a significant portion of its land to various parties under long-term
agreements. Rental income on these leases, which is included in Real Estate income,
was $8,948,000 and $8,553,000 in 2002 and 2001, respectively. The following table 
summarizes future minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2002 (in thousands):

Amount
Year ending December 31:
2003 $ 7,574
2004 7,177
2005 6,950
2006 6,866
2007 6,501
Thereafter 119,951

$ 155,019

The ARRC has $1,669,000 in rent credits outstanding on these leases at December 31,
2002. The assets provided by tenants in exchange for the rent credits are included in
property and equipment and are depreciated over their useful lives. The balance of
the rent credits is included in unearned revenue.

(12) Operating Leases and Agreements
The ARRC leases its headquarters, certain operating equipment, and barge services
under operating leases and agreements. Payments under the leases and agreements
totaled $11,800,000 and $12,629,000 in 2002 and 2001, respectively. Future minimum
lease payments as of December 31, 2002 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

Amount
Year ending December 31:
2003 $ 11,841
2004 10,760
2005 10,502
2006 10,357
2007 10,316
2008-2012 32,937

$ 86,713
Amounts to be received under noncancelable sub-leases (2,574)

$ 84,139
(13) Insurance

The ARRC is self-insured to certain limits for employee health benefits, personal
injury, property and casualty damage claims and establishes reserves for the estimated
losses of such claims. The ARRC is also self-insured against worker’s compensation
claims. The ARRC carries commercial insurance policies limiting ARRC’s exposure for
health benefits to $5.3 million, for casualty/liability to $5 million and for property to
$10 million at December 31, 2002.  Self-insurance activity is summarized as follows
during the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001 (in thousands).

Balance at Balance at
Dec.  31, Incurred Claim Dec. 31,

2001 Claims Payments 2002

Employee health benefits $ 1,219 4,541 (4,438) 1,322
Casualty and liability 340 1,117 (68) 1,389
Worker’s compensation 1,143 936 (1,297) 782

$ 2,702 6,594 (5,803) 3,493
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Balance at Balance at
Dec. 31, Incurred Claim Dec. 31,

2000 Claims Payments 2001

Employee health benefits $ 878 4,123 (3,782) 1,219
Casualty and liability 497 5 (162) 340
Worker’s compensation 419 1,694 (970) 1,143

$ 1,794 5,822 (4,914) 2,702

(14) Commitments and Contingencies
During 2002, the EPA completed a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Facility
Assessment (RFA) regarding ARRC’s Anchorage rail yard and contiguous properties
ARRC owns and leases to third parties. In February 2003, EPA notified ARRC that a
number of solid waste management units within the RFA area require further investigation
[called a RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) and Corrective Measures Study (CMS)] to
determine if any contaminants from the units pose a risk to human health or the
environment. Management has accrued an estimate of costs to perform the RFI/CMS.
The ARRC believes most, if not all, contamination in this area would have occurred
prior to the transfer of the ARRC from the federal government to the State of Alaska
or as a result of actions by third party tenants. The liability for contamination that
occurred prior to the transfer will be ultimately imposed on the federal government
under the Alaska Railroad Transfer Act and a 1990 agreement between the federal
government and the ARRC. The ARRC will attempt to bring all potentially liable
parties into the current action and, failing that, would seek restitution from the United
States and from third party tenants for any contamination resulting from their actions.
Although the eventual disposition of this claim and ultimate collectibility of any
restitution cannot be predicted with certainty, it is the opinion of ARRC’s management
that the ultimate outcome will not have a material adverse impact on the ARRC’s
financial position, but could potentially have a significant impact on the change in
fund equity in a given year.

During 1999, two derailments resulted in fuel spills along the ARRC tracks at Canyon
and at Gold Creek. The ARRC is responsible for the remediation, restoration and
monitoring of environmental contamination at these sites. The ARRC has accrued its
best estimate of its remaining obligation with respect to the sites, which was
$1,314,000 and $2,104,000 at December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively. The amount
expected to be paid within the next year, $735,000 and $763,000 at December 31,
2002 and 2001, respectively, is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
The remaining amount is expected to be incurred through 2008 and is reported as
environmental remediation reserve. ARRC received grants to cover the costs associated
with the Gold Creek derailment and the 1999/2000 winter storm disaster. The grants
are expected to cover $1,024,000 of the ARRC’s remaining obligation. The aggregate
undiscounted amount has been recorded since it represents management’s best
estimate of the cost, but the payments are not considered to be fixed and reliably
determinable. The estimate of costs and their timing of payment could change as a
result of changes to the remediation plan, changes in technology available to treat the
site and unforeseen circumstances existing at the site. It is not possible to estimate
the amount losses may exceed amounts accrued at this time as a result of these factors.

Approximately 76% of the ARRC’s labor force is subject to one of five collective
bargaining agreements. One of the agreements, representing 2% of the labor force,
expired in 2002 and is being renegotiated. Another of the agreements, representing
10% of the labor force, expires in 2003.

The ARRC has certain other contingent liabilities resulting from lawsuits, environmental
issues, and claims incident to the ordinary course of business. Provision has been
made in the financial statements for probable losses, if any, from such contingencies.
In the opinion of management, the resolution of such contingencies will not have a
material effect on the financial position of the ARRC.
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(L to R back row) 

Jack Burton Track Inspector, Alaska Railroad Corporation

Jacob Adams President and CEO, Arctic Slope Regional Corporation

Pat Gamble (non-member) President and CEO, Alaska Railroad Corporation

Joe Perkins, Vice Chairman Commissioner of Transportation and Public Facilities

Ed Bauer Professional Railway Consultant

(L to R front row)

Johne Binkley, Chairman Chairman and CEO, Alaska Riverways, Inc.

Deborah Sedwick Commissioner of Community and Economic Development

Carl Marrs President and CEO, CIRI

Sue Dranchak, a Fairbanks Mechanical

Laborer, became the first railroad employee

ever selected to produce the railroad’s

annual print (left).
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HULING • MICHAEL S HULS • R. T HUNT • ENARD HUPE • MARTIN A HUPE • JOHN P HUPPRICH • WILLIAM R HUPPRICH • MICHAEL W ISRAEL • THOMAS J IWINSKI • GLENN
JACKSON II • JASON L JACOBS • PHILIP B JACOBY • SEAN A JANES • BRAD W JENKS • DOUGLAS E JOHNSON • DOUGLAS L JOHNSON • JEFF D JOHNSON • KRAIG A JOHNSON
• PHYLLIS C JOHNSON • SAMUEL L JOHNSON • THOMASENA L JOHNSON • TROY S JOHNSON • VIRGINIA R JOHNSON • MICHAEL E JOHNSTON • CHARLES W JONES • CLINT
P JONES • DOUGLAS A JONES • RANCE L JONES • DONALD W JUBB • VINCENT C JUDY • BRIAN M JULSEN • DAVID J KAMPSEN • YUKIO T KANESHIRO • KARL A KAUFMAN •
DUANE J KAUKE • DANIEL J KEIM • HERFF L KEITH • SAMUEL K KELLEY • TIMOTHY J KELLY • MATT C KELZENBERG • KAROLANN KEMENOSH • THOMAS B KENDALL • JOHN
F KENNEDY • CHRISTOPHER P KEOGH • CONNOR D KEOGH • HUGH J KEOGH • STEPHAN M KESTER • JOSEPH K KETZLER • SUSAN C KIGER • MELVIN J KILGORE • ROBERT
S KILLOUGH • MICHAEL J KIMBALL • SHANNON K KIMBLEY • DUSTIN J KINCAID • BENJAMIN D KING • KRIS F KINNEY • BYRON D KLOCKNER • DENNIS W KNUTH • GERALD H
KNUTSON • W. DAVID KOCHER • DIANE K KOHLER • DARYL E KOLLANDER • RICHARD T KOLLER • ROBERT C KOOREN • PATRICIA F KOSLOVICH • ROBERT KOSUSNIK • 
GREGORY P KRETA • ROBERT A KROLL • DAVID E KROMPACKY • DANIEL R KRUEGER • JAMES W KUBITZ • JOSEPH R KUNES • DONALD R LAFAVER • BRIAN W LAFORGE •
ROBERT J LALONDE • LAWENDA R LANCE • SHAWN M LANDERS • SAMUEL T LANE • BART C LANGENBERG-MILLER • THAD A LANGFORD • SCOTT C LANGLEY • JADEE J
LARKIN • GORDON T LARSON • JERRAD K LAURIN • VAN T LAUSTERER • CHARLES T LAVALLEE • T. LEIGH LE • JAMIE M LEE • NICHOLE M LEE • ANABEL C LEIGH • JOHN E
LEIS • KAREN L LEIS •  MAGUERITE I LEIS • PHILIP J LEIS • TODD R LEMAY • JIMMY D LEMKE • DEBORAH L LENOR • STEVEN E LERWICK • LEAH A LEVINTON • GENE E LEWIS
• KATHLEEN A LEWIS • MURIEL G LEWIS • PAUL C LIDREN • MARY E LIEN • RICHARD W LIEN • MICHAEL J LINDBERG • SUSAN J LINDEMUTH • DAVID H LINDQUIST • WENDY G
LINDSKOOG • PETER S LINN • SANDRA L LINN • DEAN M LIPPOLD • ANNA D LIVINGSTON • PARIS R LOCKNER • THEODORE J LOMBARD • CHARLES H LORITZ • STEVEN C
LOVE • PATRICK E LOWE • DAIMON D LOWERY • ERIN A LOWERY • GARY E LUMIA • LESTER C LUNCEFORD • GARY P LUND • JOHN A LUXFORD • NICHOLAS R MAC CHEYNE
• JOHN P MACDONALD • MICHELLE C MADDOX • LYLE J MADSEN • SARAH A MAHAN • MIRANDA M MAHLE • MICHAEL J MAILLET • DANIEL MALONEY • STEVEN M MARASCOLA
• LARRY E MARCH • DOUGLAS MARKS • HOWIE W MARKS • WILLIAM P MARKS • RUSSELL T MARTIN • KATRINA D MARTOLANO • TINA L MARTY • MARK A MASTRE • TRAVIS
A MATLOCK • KEVIN S MAYO • KENNETH A MC ALLISTER • THOMAS J MC GLOIN • ANN L MC ILHARGIE • BRADLEY E MCALPINE • FOREST B MCCAHON • WILLIAM F
MCCORMICK • JOHN MCDONALD • JOHN W MCDOWELL • CLYDE B MCMAHON • PAMELA J MEANS • MATTHEW V MEDINAS • CHRISTOPHER M MEEHAN • KEVIN MEIER • DAVID
J MENOUGH • SEAN J MESLOH • LANDON D MESSELHEISER • KERI B MESZAROS • RONALD E MILLER • STEPHEN C MITCHELL • BRYAN P MONTGOMERY • TERRY J MOOR •
CHRISTOPHER L MOORE • MARCO F MORA • KARINNE MORRIS • MATTHEW J MORRISON • OUIDA L MORRISON • KAREN J MORRISSEY • RICK D MOSHER • ELDRIDGE MOSS
III • GERALD MULLINS • ERIK J MUNSON • CLAY E MURPHY • JAMES O MURPHY • JESSICA L MURPHY • ROCKY J MURRILL • ROBERT D MURTON • TIMOTHY J NAGY • 
NUENGRUETHAI NAKJUA • GEORGE C NASER • DEAN S NELSON • JEFFREY G NELSON • KELLY E NERLAND • TIMOTHY M NESMITH • JOSHUA W NIEMANN • ROBERT W
NIESSINK • KERRY M NILES • GREGG S NIWA • GEORGE D NOLAN • ROY L NORMAN • CHARLES E NORRIS • ANTHONY E NORTON • SARAH R NORTON • JULIAN W NORVILLE
• WILLIAM E NOTTI • HEIDI S O'BARR • JOSHUA T O'BRIEN • STEVEN M O'CONNOR • GARY L ODENS • WILLIAM G O'LEARY • TIMOTHY J OLSEN • MICHAEL W OLSON • FRANKLIN
D O'MEARA • MICHAEL J O'NEIL • ROBERT H O'NEILL • DOUGLAS W OSBORNE • DANIEL C OTTENBREIT • EUGENE OWENS • JEFF M PAA • COURTNEY L PAANANEN • 
REGINA M PALMER • BEAUFORD M PARDUE • JOHN G PARKER • MARY E PARKER • WANDA B PARKER • JERRY E PARKS • AARON PASCAR • JAMES R PAXTON • THOMAS G
PAYNE • BRYCE M PEARSON • SOLVEIG E PEDERSEN • DAMON M PELHAM • JESS M PELZEL • STEVE L PERKINS • JORDAN H PERRY • MICHAEL R PERYAM • MARK G PETERBURS
• GRACE S PETERSEN • SCOTT H PETERSEN • MARC H PETERSON • WARREN P PETERSON • WILLOW A PEYTON • MICHAEL PEZZINI • STEVEN W PFEIFFER • GARY H
PHILLIPS • LEVI C PIEHL • PAUL R PIERCE • ERNEST W PIPER III • GEORGE S PITNER • THOMAS C PLATTENBERGER • MEILI POLEO • RONALD G POLK • JAMES A POTTER •
DOUGLAS S PRICE • FRANKLIN A PRICE • JAMES W PRICE • WADE G PROCTOR • ED PRUSAK • BRUCE PRYKE • PAULA A PSIK • JOHN E PUCKETT • CAROL L PULIS • JAMES
M PURCELL • JAMES R PYPE • DON W RABIDEAU • FRANCIS H RABIDEAU • EDNA N RACICOT • BEN F RAMOS • JOHN R RANDOLPH • RICK L RAPUZZI • KELVIN L RASCOE •
JIMMY D RAY • JAMES H RECKERS • JAMES L REDA • WARREN G REDFEARN • BRENNA J REDICK • ROSEMARY J REDMOND • DANNY A REED • MICHAEL R REED • DAVY R
REGISTE • EILEEN M REILLY • LYNN J REITZ • ARLENE M RHOADES • CURTIS A RICHARDSON • WENDY S RICHERSON • LORRAINE H RISCH • EDWARD D RIVERA • DAVID L
ROBERTS • JONATHAN ROBERTS • MARK P ROBERTS • WANDA E ROBINSON • DAVID A ROEDIGER • BARBARA L ROGERS • WESLEY A ROGERS • KATHLEEN A ROGGE • BRITT
L ROGNES • JEFF R ROGNES • TONY L ROOF • ANTHONY ROSARIO • DANIEL ROSARIO • MARK E ROSEVEAR • HARRY ROSS • MICHAEL L ROSSO • TADEUSZ ROST • KIRBY
B ROUNTREE • ERIN M ROYAL • JAY W RUCKMAN • CURT A RUDD • LYNDSEY H RUHL • DARREN M RUPE • GARY J RUSSELL • ROBERT T RUSSELL • WILLIAM J RYAN • 
CHRISTIAN D RYLL • STANLEY R SANDERFORD • BEN R SANDERLIN • SHAUN P SANDERLIN • WILLIAM F SANDMEYER • ANTONIO J SANSONE • MEGAN V SASNETT • 
GORDON W SAUNDERS • CHERYL A SAUTEL • EFFREY M SAUTTER • JACOB D SAVAGE • HELEN V SCHAEFERMEYER • BRIANNE L SCHEU • DOUGLAS E SCHILLING • CAROL
J SCHLITTE • BENJAMIN C SCHMIDT • CHARLES E SCHMIDT • KENNETH D SCHMIDT • STEVE R SCHOONMAKER • LAVERL R SCHULENBERG • JESSE S SCHULTZ • MICHAEL
A SCHULTZE • CRAIG R SCHULZ • RODNEY L SCHUMACHER • KATHLEEN M SCHWALBE • JOHN J SCHWARZ • BRIAN L SCHWULST • RAYMOND SECHSER • JAMES B SEEBERGER
• EDWARD D SEIGMAN • ADAM W SELLARDS • TROY R SESSIONS • ADRIE A SETTEN • GARY W SETTEN • DAVID SHAFER • PATRICK C SHAKE • THEODORE J SHEFFIELD •
MICHAEL J SHEPLER • FRANK W SHEPPARD • JONATHAN W SHERWOOD • PHILIP W SHIBE • DAVID W SHOEMAKER • GREGORY J SHOEMAKER • CYNTHIA M SHOLLY •
GRETCHEN C SHOMBERG • BARON K SHOUCK • NATALIE A SIDOTI • SCOTT H SIEGMANN • TERRY SIEVERS • STEVEN B SILVERSTEIN • ROSEANN E SIMKO • RICHARD A SIMMONS
• DOUGLAS R SIMONDS • RONALD L SIMS • RICHARD D SINGSAAS • JOSEPH R SKINNER • MARK E SLIKER • ANDREW D SMITH • DANIEL C SMITH • DANIEL V SMITH • 
DONALD F SMITH • ROBERT L SMITH III • JAY W SMITH • JOHN E SMITH • ROBERT L SMITH JR • KATHERINE L SMITH • KENNETH E SMITH • MICHAEL E SMITH • WILLIAM L
SMITH • TIMOTHY SNAPP • JEFFREY K SNYDER • ROBERT E SOCHA • STEVEN SOMMER • RANDY L SPRINGSTEED • AMBER L ST. AMAND • STEVE A STACEY • STEWART L
STACKHOUSE • SEAN P STAEHLI • MARK L STAFFORD • JOHN STANLEY • LOREN R STATZ • DIANE M STENSLAND-BICKERS • ERIC J STERBENZ • JEFFREY D STERBENZ •
ERIC R STEVENSON • STEPHEN W STEWART • HEATHER A STONE • CRAIG W STOSKOPF • ROBERT B STOUT • JOHN G STREET • GLENN SULLIVAN • LAWRENCE W SULLIVAN
• MOIRA J SULLIVAN • DONALD R SUMMERS • RICHARD C SURAKUS • TERRY SURLS • GARY L SUTCH • TIMOTHY D SUTHERLAND • ERIK A • SWANSON • JOHN E SWANSON
• BRIAN G SWEATT • KEVIN E TACKITT • BRUCE M TASKY • RICHARD A TEEPLES • CHARLES R TENNEY • LOYD A TESCH • RICHARD W TESCHER • PATRICIA L THIBODEAUX •
ROY J THOMAS • DAVID A THOMPSEN • C. LEE THOMPSON • EDWARD W THOMPSON • LANCE W THOMPSON • LLOYD W THOMPSON • RONALD D THOMPSON • JOEL G
THORSTAD • SHEILA M THROCKMORTON • MARK E TIMBLIN • NANCY L TJADEN • RAYMOND S TORRES • ALLAN T TOWNSEND • JENNIFER J TRAINOR • MICHAEL J TRITZ •
GLEN A TROMBLEY • JAMES H TRUEBLOOD • E. CHRISTINE TURNER • TROY C TYSDAL • TERRY R UMATUM • GERALD D VALINSKE • KIMBERLY H VAN ARSDALE • SALLY J VAN
DER STARRE • LAWRENCE G VAN KLEECK • GERALD H VANTHOMME • JENNIFER R VERLEY • JON A VERLEY • EUGENE B VICERE • ROBERT I VICKERS JR • TONY J VIRNIG •
PATRICK E VOGEL • DUANE E VOSSEN • THEODORE G VOSSEN • DAVID J WADE • JACOB P WAGNER • LEO D WAKEFIELD • FRANCIS C WALDRON • STACEY WALKER • 
TIMOTHY WALLER • GRANT B WALTHER • SANDRA C WANNER • JAMAR A WASHINGTON • WILLIE WASHINGTON JR • ROBERT M WATERMAN • SCOTT H WATKINS • JOHN C
WAYCHOFF • MARTIN D WEATHERELL • MICHAEL L WEATHERELL • KEITH D WEBSTER • ADAM WEGNER • JESSICA P WELLER • STEVE W WELSH • STEVEN L WENK • JASON
C WERNER • AMBER D WEST • DWIGHT WEST • ED A WESTWOOD • STEPHENIE T WHEELER • ERICK C WHITE • JASON A WHITE • ROBERT J WHITEHEAD • MICHAEL J
WIESKAMP • JAMES S WIITA • ALON K WILLIAMS • JOHN K WILLIAMS • MARY E WILLIAMS • TERENCE G WILLIAMS • PAUL D WILLMAN • CRYSTAL J WILSON • JOSEPH E WILSON III
• DEREK A WINCHESTER • GARY WING • CHARLES WINGFIELD • HERDER H WINKELMAN • PATRICIA M WINSLOW • SCOTT L WINTHER • CHRIS W WISE • FRANK E WITHEY •
LINDA L WOLF • KEVIN D WOOD • DONALD W WORTHLEY • DONALD D WRIGHT • GREGORY T WYATT • JEFFREY A WYATT • BRIAN C YARMAK • ROBERT O YOST • DARRELL R
ZABLE • TRAVIS N ZBORNIK • KATHRYN R ZERBEL • TIMOTHY J ZIMBRICH
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Contact Information

ALASKA RAILROAD CORPORATION OFFICES

P.O. Box 107500, Anchorage, Alaska  99510-7500

Anchorage, Alaska

Offices Physical Address Telephone Fax

Headquarters Offices 327 W. Ship Creek Avenue  (907) 265-2300 (907) 265-2312

Ticket Office 411 W. 1st Avenue (907) 265-2494 (907) 265-2509

Yard Office 1201 Whitney Road (907) 265-2434  (907) 265-2643

Fairbanks, Alaska

Offices Physical Address Telephone Fax

Passenger Depot 280 North Cushman (907) 458-6025 (907) 458-6068

Yard Office 1888 Fox Avenue (907) 458-6022 (907) 458-6052

Freight House 1888 Fox Avenue (907) 458-6048 (907) 458-6061

Seward, Alaska

913 Port Avenue, P.O. Box 95, Seward, Alaska  99664

Telephone: (907) 224-5552 or 265-2696 • Fax: (907) 265-2660

Seattle, Washington

5615 W. Marginal Way S.W., Seattle, WA 98106

Telephone: (206) 767-1100 • Fax; (206) 767-1112

Toll-free Numbers Freight Customer Service 1-800-478-2442

Freight Marketing 1-800-321-6518

Passenger Service 1-800-544-0552

Seattle Office 1-800-843-2772

The Alaska Railroad Corporation has not received any bona-fide offers of a sale arrangement within the calendar year of 2002, 
nor is the Corporation aware of any potential sales that require analysis under AS 42.40.260


